Electricity Supply Company Ltd., (CESC) an undertaking engaged in generation 

and supply of Electricity in the town of Calcutta. 

5. On or about 13.5.2004, CESC filed a defamation suit in the original side 

of the Calcutta High Court claiming not only damages of 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

twenty five crores only) but also a decree for permanent injunction.  Along with 

the said suit, an interlocutory application marked as G.A.1812 of 2004 was filed 

claiming, inter alia, the following reliefs :

“a. Injunction be passed restraining the respondents 
and each one of them by themselves or by their